beginning after December 15, 2017, and early adoption is permitted. The adoption of this guidance requires a

65

retrospective transition method to each period presented. The Company early adopted this guidance on October 1, 2017. Upon adoption, the following balances
were reclassified: restricted cash to the reconciliation of change in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, and other payables related to cash held in escrow
on behalf of customers to financing activities. In the Company’s capacity as fiduciary, the cash receipt is a function of providing the customer with a service
(title). Therefore, the escrow funds payable are akin to a repayment of debt, a financing activity, whereby the Company in its role as fiduciary is temporarily
holding cash in its restricted accounts on behalf of its customers and subsequently releases the cash to settle the customers' contractual obligation. This
reclassification will maintain an accurate reflection of the Company's cash flows from operating activities. The reconciliation of amounts previously reported to
the revised amounts upon adoption are as follows:

 Previously reported  Adjustments  As revised

Year Ended December 31, 2015

Operating activities $ (22,160 )  $ (61 )  $ (22,221 )

Financing activities 1,723  1,822  3,545

Net change in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash (1) $ (25,004 )  $ (1,761 )  $ (23,243 )

Year Ended December 31, 2016

Operating activities $ (9,345 )  $ (7 )  $ (9,352 )

Financing activities 1,345  399  1,744

Net change in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash (1) $ (21,567 )  $ (392 )  $ (21,175 )

(1) Previously titled: net change in cash and cash equivalents

In January 2017, the FASB issued guidance simplifying the test for goodwill impairment. Step 2 from the goodwill impairment test is no longer required,
instead requiring an entity to recognize a goodwill impairment charge for the amount by which the goodwill carrying amount exceeds the reporting unit’s fair
value. This guidance is effective for interim and annual goodwill impairment tests in fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019, and early adoption is
permitted. This guidance must be applied on a prospective basis. The Company adopted this guidance for interim and annual goodwill impairment tests